[image: image1.emf]

      PRICE NEGOTIATION MEMORANDUM (PNM) – (FAR 15.406-3 & 43.204)
	PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION
	CONTRACT NO. / DELV. ORDER NUMBER

	Administration Building
	DACA01-02-C-0020

	Irvington, AL(Mobile County)
	NA

	CHANGE REQUEST NUMBER AND TITLE  

	CD002   Overhead Electrical Revisions at Boat Ramp



1. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
· Delete section of Overhead Primary shown as 2#2 ACSR to existing pole at boat ramp.  Also delete single guy shown on new pole near STA 32+00.  Delete the indicated removal of existing 2#4 CU lines shown feeding existing pole at boat ramp on demolition drawings.

· Install six (6) Government furnished reflective balls on relocated overhead electrical lines.

2. NECESSITY FOR CHANGE

This change is necessary in order to delete requirement to install a section of overhead primary no longer needed at the boat ramp. Also, to install government furnished reflective balls on future relocated overhead electrical lines.  

3. PERSONS PRESENT DURING NEGOTIATIONS

	Name
	Organization
	Position/Title

	Mr. I.M. Government
	COE Resident Office
	Resident Engineer

	Mr. Joe Contractor
	Prime Contracting Inc.
	Project Manager

	Mr. President
	Prime Contracting Inc.
	President

	
	
	


4. CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA (if > $650,000):   YES  (  ) Certification Attached        NO ( X )

5. PRICE DISCUSSION
The contractor’s proposal dated 29 August 2001, in the amount of  a $100.00 credit and 0 calendar day time extension was reviewed with respect to the scope of work and prenegotiation objective of  a $ 500.00 increase was established as shown on the marked up proposal or POM. 
Negotiations took place telephonically on 16 Jan 02 between Mr. Government and Mr. Contractor.  

Negotiations began with a review of the scope of work.  An item by item discussion was made of the contractor’s proposal, discussing in detail the overhead primary line and associated electrical deletions.  Mr. Government also indicated that six (6) reflective balls were to be installed on the relocated electrical lines.  It was agreed that a cost of $100.00/reflective ball was a fair and reasonable cost for the subcontractor, for a total of $600.00.  It was agreed that the prime contractor’s markups of 12% overhead and 10% profit would be added to this cost.  It was mutually agreed that the contractor’s original proposed credit of $100.00 decrease was fair and reasonable.  Mr. Government proposed a final settlement of $500.00 increase and no time extension.  Mr. Contractor indicated that this settlement would have to be approved by Mr. President.  Mr. Government included the proposed settlement in a letter to the Contractor dated 1/16/02.  Mr. President replied via fax on 1/16/02 that this proposed settlement of $500.00 increase and no time was fair, reasonable and acceptable.  

Negotiations concluded with the mutual agreement that the settlement included all cost and time adjustments directly or indirectly attributable to the change.  Furthermore, the contractor confirmed that he had considered all costs, including impact costs, in the settlement of this change.  The contractor also confirmed that there are no impacts to the unchanged work.

The modification was forwarded to the Contractor for signature on 01/18/02.   The modification was returned with a statement added by the contractor that, “The modification is signed for acceptance of work only.  Contractor does not release rights for any delays or damages.”  Since that time, numerous telephonic conversations have been held between Mr. Government and Mr. President to request that the contractor sign the modification without the added statement.  Mr. President indicated that he will not sign the modification due to possible impact on pending claim resolutions.
The contractor’s position is considered illogical and, further, he has failed to provide substantive justification to support any delay or impact costs.  It is concluded that there is no advantage in allowing the change order to remain unresolved.  The Government finds no basis for delays and/or impact costs.  The Resident Engineer has determined that the contractor could complete the work included in this change order concurrently with other contract work.  In addition, this change order work is unrelated to unresolved issues concerning earthwork quantities.  

6. TIME DISCUSSION
See discussions in number 5.  The Resident Engineer has determined that the contractor could complete the work included in this change order concurrently with other contract work and therefore no time extension is warranted.
7. PROFIT (FEE) DETERMINATION
The negotiated amount includes 10 percent profit. This falls within the 3 to 12 percent range calculated using the structured approach by EFAR 15.404-73-100.
8. CONCLUSION – FINAL NEGOTIATED PRICE AND TIME EXTENSION

The modification was forwarded to the Contractor for signature on 01/18/02.   The modification was returned with a statement added by the contractor that, “The modification is signed for acceptance of work only.  Contractor does not release rights for any delays or damages.”  Since that time, numerous telephonic conversations have been held between Mr. Government and Mr. President to request that the contractor sign the modification without the added statement.  Mr. President indicated that he will not sign the modification due to possible impact on pending claim resolutions.  

The file is clear in reflecting agreement on direct costs, including normal overhead, profit and bond markups.  Accordingly, it is the recommendation of the Resident Engineer that a unilateral modification be issued pursuant to the Changes clause in the amount of $500.00 increase in contract price and no change in contract time.

	Place Negotiated
	Date Negotiated
	Amount
	Time Extension

	Telephone & Fax
	January 16, 2001
	$500.00
	0


[image: image1.emf]PRINCIPAL GOVERNMENT NEGOTIATOR




      DATE

GOVERNMENT APPROVER






      DATE
Page 2 of 2
This document may contain information that is exempt from disclosure or release whether as deliberative process, pre-decisional in nature, or prepared for use of legal counsel in anticipation of claims or litigation. Contact the Office of Counsel before any release.
Mar 2008
                        Exhibit 2.12A

